
 
 
 

 

 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 

ADVISORY GROUP 

 

07 December 2011 at 5.30 pm in the Conference Room - Council Office 
 

AGENDA 

 

Chairman: Cllr Mrs J Davison 
 

Cllr. I Bosley, Cllr Mrs A Cook, Cllr. R J Davison, Cllr. Mrs A Dawson, Cllr. M Fittock 
and Cllr. R Walshe 

Other  Members: Cllr. Parry, Mr. Czamowski and Mr.Coupland  

and a Management Team representative. 

 
 
1. Welcome   

 

  
 

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

  
 

3. Minutes of the meeting of the Group 7 September 2011 
(attached)  

(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

  
 

4. Declarations of Interest   
 

  
 

5. Matters Arising including actions from last meeting  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

  
 

6. Parking Standards  
 

(Pages 9 - 10) 
 

  

 
 Presentation  

 
 

7. Planning Annual Monitoring Report  (Pages 11 - 70) 
 

Alan Dyer  
 

8. Local Development Framework Timetable  (Pages 71 - 74) 
 

Alan Dyer  
 

9. Sevenoaks Residential Character Area Assessment SPD  (Pages 75 - 102) 
 

Alan Dyer  
 

10. Any other business   
 

  
 



 
 

11. Date of next meeting 4 April 2012   
 

  
 

Membership of the Advisory Group 

• The appropriate Portfolio Holders – Cllr. Mrs. Davison 

• Chairman of Development Control Committee – Cllr. Mrs. Dawson 

• The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Performance and Governance 
Committee and Chairmen the Environment, Social Affairs and Services Select 
Committees – Cllrs. Bosley, Mrs. Cook, Davison, Fittock and Walshe. 

• A Management Team representative (can change as and when appropriate 
depending on the subject under consideration by the Group) 

• One town and parish council representative (to be nominated by the local area 
committee of the Kent Association of Parish Council (KAPC) with a preference 
for the Chairman of the KAPC (Sevenoaks Branch) or his representative) 

• At least two representatives from Local Strategic Partnership (In the case of 
District Council, which shares a joint LSP with Tunbridge Wells and Tonbridge 
& Malling, these representatives would be drawn from the Sevenoaks District 
Community Partnership) – representatives can change as and when 
appropriate depending on the subject under consideration by the Group; 

• That the Chairman of the Group, in consultation with the Community and 
Planning Services Director, be authorised to invite relevant Officers and 
representatives from the Sevenoaks District Community Partnership as and 
when appropriate. 

 
 



1 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK ADVISORY GROUP 
 

Notes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Advisory Group 
 held on 7 September 2011 commencing at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs J Davison (Chairman) 
 

 Cllr Mrs A Cook, Cllr. R J Davison, Cllr. Mrs A Dawson, 
Cllr. M Fittock and Cllr. R Walshe 
 

Also present: Cllr. C Dibsdall, SDC 
Cllr. J Edwards-Winser, SDC 
Cllr. T Searles, SDC 
Cllr. R Parry, KAPC Representative 
Mr Coupland, Kent County Council 
 

 
Mr Czarnowski (Chief Executive of West Kent Housing) 
Mr. Alan Dyer (Planning Service Manager), 
Ms. Hannah Gooden (Planning Policy Team Leader)  
Mr. Doug Williamson (Democratic Services Officer).  
Mr N Britten and Ms S Pittman (CPRE Sevenoaks) 

 
1. WELCOME  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs. Bosley. 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GROUP 6 APRIL 2011  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Group (06.04.11) be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Fittock declared an Interest as a member of Swanley Town 
Council. 

Councillor Mrs Davison and Councillor Davison declared Interests as 
members of Edenbridge Town Council. 

 
5. MATTERS ARISING INCLUDING ACTIONS FROM LAST MEETING 

(ATTACHED)  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - Wednesday, 7 September 2011 
 
 

2 

It was noted that Action 1 had been completed and that under Action 2 Kent 
County Council were wil
[...]
LOCATIONS  

 
The Planning Policy Team Leader gave a presentation setting out the 
background to the identification of sites for possible designation for Green 
Infrastructure, Open Space, Sport and Recreation. The identification of sites 
was to achieve the aims of the Core Strategy. She indicated that there had 
been deficiencies identified in particular in Swanley and West Kingsdown. 

It was intended to issue the consultation at the end of September for a period 
of 6 weeks, with a final version being finished by Spring 2012, for inclusion 

Agenda Item 3

Page 2



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - Wednesday, 7 September 2011 
 
 

3 

within the allocation and development management DPD. This would be 
subject to independent examination in the Autumn/Winter of 2012. 

Local Green Space was seen as an important tool for local communities. 

Members requested that a footnote be included on Appendix B, when 
the document was issued, to explain that the “Settlement” column was 
based on town/village envelopes, NOT on Parish boundaries. 

Resolved: that 

(a) the Green Infrastructure, Open Space, Sport and Recreation sites 
be agreed and published for consultation 

(b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor changes prior to 
publication to assist the clarity of the document 

(c) copies to be made available electronically and in hard copy at a 
price to be agreed with the Portfolio Holder. 

 
8. AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  

 
A document was circulated at the meeting setting out in detail the Affordable 
Housing SPD representations, and the Planning Service Manager’s 
responses. A revised version of Appendix A was also circulated as the copy 
included with the Agenda had omitted the sections on paragraphs 6.5 and 
6.10. 

The Planning Service Manager advised that the Affordable Housing Policy 
(SP3) in the Core Strategy had been subject to scrutiny as part of the 
examination of that Strategy and been accepted by the Inspector. The 
document under consideration sets out guidance on the application of the 
policy including calculation of the financial contribution required by the Policy. 
He emphasised that it does not set or change the Policy. He indicated that a 
number of respondents to the consultation had misunderstood this and had 
made comments on the Policy itself. He referred members to Paragraph 11 of 
the report, which sets out the main changes proposed following the 
consultation. 

Members discussed the issue of financial contributions and the Planning 
Service Manager stated that there were a lot of Affordable Housing needs to 
spend the contributions on, the issue would be how to prioritise them so as to 
spend the resources in the most effective way. He also stated that adoption of 
the SPD will help to implement the Core Strategy. 

Members expressed some concerns over the measurement of the viability of 
developments, particularly in the mainly unregulated property market. It was 
commented that this would be something a developer would consider before 
putting in an application. The Planning Service Manager indicated that the 
Council was hamstrung by central Government Policy – if no viability clause 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - Wednesday, 7 September 2011 
 
 

4 

were included in the Core Strategy it would probably have been found 
unsound and the Inspector could have imposed her own policy. 

It was generally agreed that policies should not impose criteria that prevents 
development, and it was noted that the policy had been based on viability 
advice from external, specialist sources. 

Following a question, the Planning Service Manager indicated that all costs, 
including land access to sites and site conditions (eg contaminated land) 
would be included in any viability calculations. 

Resolved: that it be recommended to Cabinet that: 

(a) the Affordable Housing SPD be amended as proposed in Appendix 
A (re-circulated version); 

(b) the Affordable Housing SPD as amended be adopted as a 
supplementary planning document; and 

(c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the 
Portfolio Holder 

 
9. NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK  

 
The Planning Service Manager introduced the item and took members 
through each of the headings in Appendix A to the report, indicating the main 
issues and highlighting the draft response comments. There was a 
longstanding commitment by the Government to simplify Planning Policy, 
deleting all PPGs. Also their policy is to introduce a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development. 

Delivering Sustainable Development (paras 9-19) 

The Group discussed that there was no definition of “sustainable” in the 
Government document and that, although this was a key principle, it was very 
vague. It was felt that this would weaken the role of the Plan and lead to more 
appeals. 

One member questioned whether the Council really wanted more clarity, 
which could tie its hand more. 

The Planning Service Manager said that the local Plan should be the key to 
“sustainability” as that was based on where sustainable development would 
be acceptable, and that the District’s Plans should be recognised as such. 
Members asked that he expand on this point in the actual response. 

Plan Making (paras 20-52) 

The Planning Service Manager said that existing plans could be considered 
out of date if no Certificate of Conformity had been made. Members discussed 
how this would happen in practice and it was hoped that this could be done 
through correspondence, rather than through any more formal process. It was 

Agenda Item 3

Page 4



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - Wednesday, 7 September 2011 
 
 

5 

agreed that this required clarification and members asked for this to be 
included in the response. 

A member also suggested that timescales should be imposed on Government 
to carry out this process and members asked
[...]
2011 
 
 

6 

None. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 7 DECEMBER 2011  
 
7 December 2011 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  7.28 pm 
 

  
 
 
 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



 

Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 December 2011 

 

ACTION SHEET - Actions from the previous meeting  

ACTIONS FROM 07.09.11 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 That when the Open Space Allocations 
document was issued a footnote be included 
on Appendix B to explain that the 
“Settlement” column was based on 
town/village envelopes, NOT on Parish 
boundaries. 

The description “Sevenoaks” was 
replaced with “Sevenoaks Developed 
Area” and a footnote was added 
explaining that this area was the 
developed area containing Sevenoaks 
town, Riverhead, Dunton Green, Bessels 
Green and Chipstead. 

Alan Dyer 
Ext. 7440 

ACTION 2 That the consultation response to the 
National Planning Policy Framework expand 
on the point that that the local Plan should be 
the key to “sustainability” as that was based 
on where sustainable development would be 
acceptable and that the District’s Plans 
should be recognised as such. 

 Action completed. Alan Dyer 
Ext. 7440 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 7



 

Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 December 2011 

 

ACTION 3 That the consultation response to the 
National Planning Policy Framework seek 
clarification on the making of Certificates of 
Conformity for existing plans, hoping that this 
could be done through correspondence 
rather than through any more formal process. 
A timescale should also be imposed on 
Government to carry out this process. 

Action completed. Alan Dyer 
Ext. 7440 

ACTION 4 The Planning Services Manager to 
strengthen the National Planning Policy 
Framework consultation response regarding 
Rural Exception Sites. (Bottom of page 161). 

Action completed. Alan Dyer 
Ext. 7440 

 

 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 8



 

Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 December 2011 

 

PARKING STANDARDS 

 

BRIEFING NOTE 

FOR 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LDF ADVISORY GROUP 

 

7
th

 December 2011 

 

RESIDENTIAL PARKING 
 
Announcements made by the Coalition Government in January 2011, and a 
reference in the Transport White Paper (January 2011), have added further weight to 
the design-led, evidence-based approach to residential parking contained in Kent 
Design Guide Interim Guidance Note 3: Residential Parking (IGN3, 2008). 
 
The draft National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) does not add to or detract 
from the above. 
 
Ashford Borough Council’s Residential Parking Supplementary Planning Document 
(2010) is an excellent example of how local planning authorities in Kent can interpret 
IGN3. 
 
National Guidance on Residential Parking is in the course of preparation, and may be 
linked to an updated version of Car Parking: What Works Where (English 
Partnerships, 2006). This Guidance is being written with reference to IGN3, and other 
proven approaches. 
 
NON-RESIDENTIAL PARKING 
 
Kent & Medway Structure Plan Supplementary Planning Guidance SPG4: Vehicle 
Parking Standards (2006) is still in use as guidance in respect of the maximum levels 
of non-residential parking. 
 
The draft NPPF indicates that local planning authorities will be expected to prepare 
their own evidence-based non-residential parking standards, without necessarily 
adhering to the ‘control by constraint’ principle. At such time as the NPPF is finalised, 
Kent County Council Highways & Transportation will work with district council 
partners to consider how best to prepare such standards, having regard for local 
transport strategies and town parking strategies. 
 
 

 
 

Bob White 
Development Planning Manager 

KCC H&T 
22nd November 2011 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 

Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 December 2011 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 10



 

 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK – ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 

LDF ADVISORY GROUP - 7 DECEMBER 2011 

Report of the: Director of Community and Planning Services 

Status: For consideration 

Also considered by: Cabinet - 8 December 2011  

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: 

The Annual Monitoring Report analyses the progress towards meeting the Local 
Development Framework milestones and targets agreed between the Government 
and the Local Planning Authority, as set out in the Local Development Scheme and 
also assesses whether or not the Local Development Framework policies are 
functioning properly and, when necessary, will identify appropriate action.  

The performance indicators and targets in the adopted Core Strategy have been 
included within the AMR. 

This report supports the Key aims of a green environment and safe and caring 
communities of the Community Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs. Davison 

Head of Service Head of Development Services – Mr. Jim Kehoe 

Recommendation: It be recommended to Cabinet that: 

(a) the contents of the Annual Monitoring Report be noted and be made publically 
available; 

(b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor presentational changes and 
detailed amendments prior to publication to assist the clarity of the documents; 
and 

(c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the Portfolio 
Holder. 

Reason for recommendation: To progress the Council’s Local Development 
Framework. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



 

Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 December 2011 

 

Introduction 

1. The Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) is central to the new Local Development 
Framework (LDF) system. It reports on progress towards meeting the LDF 
milestones and targets agreed between the Government and the Local 
Planning Authority, as set out in the Local Development Scheme (LDS) and 
also assesses whether or not the LDF policies are functioning properly and, 
when necessary, will identify appropriate action.  

2. The performance indicators and targets in the adopted Core Strategy have 
been included within the AMR. 

3. The AMR covers the period 1 April 2010 - 31 March 2011. 

Analysis and Trends  

4. This is the seventh year in which the data has been collected and some trends 
are emerging. Some of the most significant trends are outlined below.  

Housing Requirement  

5. In 2010-11, 281 net units were completed compared with 213 in the previous 
year. The number of units has increased since the previous year and the 
completion rates are again above the annual target of 165 units per annum. 
Since 2006, 1186 units have been completed and the Housing Trajectory 
indicates that the Council is still in a position to meet the housing target.  

Year Housing Land Supply 

6. PPS3 advises that local planning authorities should be able to demonstrate a 
rolling 5 year housing land supply. This equates to 825 dwellings for 
Sevenoaks District. There are currently 757 units with planning permission 
which are expected to be completed during the period 2012/13 to 2016/17. An 
additional 315 units have been identified as having the potential to come 
forward in the next 5 years. This gives a total of 1072 units which exceeds the 
5 years requirement figure by 247 units.   

7. The draft National Planning Policy Framework sets out that Local Authorities 
should demonstrate that they have a housing land supply for 5 years +20%, 
for Sevenoaks this would mean a supply of 990 units. Sevenoaks has a 
housing land supply for 5 years of 1072 which is a 5-year supply +30%. 

Affordable Housing 

8. During 2010/11, 51 subsidised units were provided within the District.   

9. Since April 2011, financial contributions of £437,376.70 have been agreed in 
accordance with Policy SP3. 

Changes to the Local Development Scheme 

10. The Core Strategy was adopted in February 2011.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 12



 

Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 December 2011 

 

11. The Development Management Policies were published for informal 
consultatio
[...]
C A4A Education and learning 

Healthy Living Allotment  - food growing, bee corridors  -' 

Where we live' 

Education and learning - in 

development 

NWK walking festival Health and access 

Greatness Pond Health and access 

Darent Valley Path Health and access 

Promotion of partnerships and marketing Opps. Health and access - in development 

Delivery of marketing Health and access - in development 

 

Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 December 2011 

Item No. 7 - Appendix 

Agenda Item 7

Page 69



 56 

 

Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 December 2011 

Item No. 7 - Appendix 

Agenda Item 7

Page 70



 

 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK TIMETABLE 

LDF ADVISORY GROUP - 7 DECEMBER 2011 

Report of the: Director of Community and Planning Services 

Status: For consideration 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: 

The report considers the need to amend the timetable for publishing the Allocations 
and Development Management Development Plan Document so that it takes full 
account of the National Planning Policy Framework and enables further 
consideration to be given to key development sites. 

This report supports all the key aims of the Community Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs. Davison 

Head of Service Head of Development Services – Mr. Jim Kehoe 

Recommendation : 

that the need to amend the timetable for the Allocations and Development 
Management DPD be noted. 

Reason for recommendation: To help ensure the Development Plan Document is 
sound. 

Background 

1 Following the adoption of the Core Strategy plan preparation has focussed on 
the Allocations and Development Management Development Plan Document 
(DPD) which will contain proposals for the development of key sites and 
detailed policies to control development.  Separate consultation has taken 
place on draft proposals for site allocations and development management 
policies. 

2 The current programme for the DPD is aimed at taking the draft document to 
the En
[...]
lies. 

The introductory chapters of the draft Supplementary Planning Document are 
attached as an Appendix to this report and the full report will be available 
electronically and in the Members’ Room. 

This report supports the Key aims of: a green environment and safe and caring 
communities of the Community Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs. Davison 

Head of Service Head of Development Services – Mr. Jim Kehoe 

Recommendation: It be RECOMMENDED that: 

(a) that the draft Sevenoaks Residential Character Area Assessment SPD be 
agreed for public consultation 

(b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor presentational changes and 
detailed amendments prior to publication to assist the clarity of the document; 
and 

(c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the Portfolio 
Holder. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 75



 

Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 December 2011 

 

Reason for recommendation: To progress the Council’s Local Development 
Framework. 

Introduction 

1. The draft Residential Character Area Assessment for Sevenoaks has been 
prepared to identify the distinctive local characteristics of the residential areas 
in different parts of the Sevenoaks urban area and includes guidance on 
achieving high quality design that responds to local character, in line with 
policies in the Council’s adopted Core Strategy. This report seeks approval to 
go out to public consultation on the draft document. After public consultation, it 
is proposed that this document is adopted as a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD), which will form part of the SDC Local Development 
Framework (LDF). Once adopted, it will be a material consideration in 
determining planning applications in that part of Sevenoaks to which it applies. 

2. The preparation of Residential Character Area Assessments is a commitment 
in the Council’s adopted Core Strategy. 

Area 

3. The area covered by this document is the Sevenoaks urban area, which 
includes
[...]
08 Elmstead Close 

K09 Chatham Hill Road 

K10 Longmeadow 

K11 Kirk Court 

K12 Crampton Road 

K13 Hillingdon Avenue 

K14 Queens Drive 

K15 Farm Road 

K16 Denes Field Court 

K17 Akehurst Lane 

K18 Morel Court 

L Compact Townhouses and Apartments 

L01 Valley Drive 

L02 Mill Pond Close 

L03 The Sidings 

L04 Knotts Place 

L05 The Acorns 

L06 Meadow Close 

M Clustered Cul-de-sac Developments 

M01 Mill Road 

M02 Pinehurst 

M03 Martin’s Shaw 

M04 Lansdowne Road 

Agenda Item 9

Page 100



Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 December 2011 

Item No. 9 - Appendix 

 

 

21

M05 Hitchen Hatch Place 

M06 The Thicketts 

M07 Fiennes Way 

M08 Hollybush Close 

M09 Birch Close 

M10 Winchester Grove and Oakwood Drive 

M11 White Lodge Close 

N Mixed Character 

N01 St John’s Hill 

N02 Seal Hollow Road (near Bayham Road) 

N03 London Road 

N04 Bradbourne Vale Road and Heathfield Road 

N05 London Road Barretts Road Area 

N06 London Road Vicarage Lane 

N07 London Road Kingswood Road Area 

N08 St James and St Georges Area 

N09 Mill Lane/ Seal Road 

N10 Bullfinch Close Area 

N11 Baden Powell Road 

N12 Bradbourne Park Road 

N13 Westerham Road (west) 

N14 Clarendon Road 

N15 Hollybush Lane  

O Town Centre Fringe Mixed Use Area 

O01 Tubbs Hill/ London Road/ Pembroke Road 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 101



Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 December 2011 

Item No. 9 - Appendix 

 

 

22

 

Map 2: Sevenoaks Residential Character Areas 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the Group 7 September 2011 (attached)
	5 Matters Arising including actions from last meeting
	6 Parking Standards
	7 Planning Annual Monitoring Report
	Item 07 - Planning Annual Monitoring Report - Appendix

	8 Local Development Framework Timetable
	9 Sevenoaks Residential Character Area Assessment SPD
	Item 09 - Sevenoaks Residential Character Area Assessment SPD - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK ADVISORY GROUP 

 
Notes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Advisory Group 

held on 7 December 2011 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr Mrs J Davison (Chairman) 
  
 Cllr. I Bosley, Cllr Mrs A Cook, Cllr. R J Davison, Cllr. M Fittock, 

Cllr. R Walshe and Cllr. R Parry 
 

 Cllr. Parry (KAPC Representative) 
 

 Cllr J Gaywood, Cllr. R Hogarth and Cllr. Mrs F Parkin were also 
present. 
 
Mr. Steve Craddock (Senior Planning Officer), Mr. Alan Dyer (Planning 
Service Manager), Ms. Helen French (Planning Policy Officer), Ms. 
Hannah Gooden (Principal Planning Officer), Mr. David Lagzdins 
(Democratic Services Officer), Mr. Peter Slaughter (Development 
Planner, KCC) and Mr. Bob White (Development Planning Manager, 
KCC). 

 
12. WELCOME  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Mr. Coupland and Mr. Czarnowski. 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GROUP 7 SEPTEMBER 2011 
(ATTACHED)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Group (07.09.11) be approved as a correct 
record 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

16. MATTERS ARISING INCLUDING ACTIONS FROM LAST MEETING  
 
The completed actions were noted. 
 

17. PARKING STANDARDS  
 
The Kent Highways Development Planning Manager gave a presentation about 
planning for parking. He emphasised that standards could be based on the local 
area guidance but KCC could provide assistance, such as with data. 



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - 7 December 2011 

2 

 

Non-residential parking was still based on Supplementary Planning Guidance 4 
(SPG4), Vehicle Parking Standards 2006, together with national Planning Policy 
Guidance 13. SPG4 was no longer adopted but it provided a good guide. SPG4 
had referred to a maximum standard but he was unsure whether the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) might soon change this to provide greater 
flexibility. If it were decided that new maxima should be set for the number of 
spaces to be provided it was likely the decision would be evidence based, using 
TRICS. 

The need to have maximum standards for residential parking was removed by the 
government in January 2011. If maximum standards were to be set locally he 
suggested that levels must be set sufficiently high in order to avoid complications.  

It would be difficult to reduce the amount of parking provided without also 
controlling on-street parking, because roads would become littered with cars. 
Provision would also still be needed for visitors. He felt this view had now been 
accepted at the national level. KCC’s Interim Guidance Note 3 on residential 
parking was based on setting maximum standards in town centre and edge of 
centre locations and minimum standards in suburban and rural areas. 

The Vision for Kent included a focus on creating “attractive, safe and friendly”  
neighbourhoods with a good “quality of life”. Since August 2007 KCC had carried 
out transport surveys, which included questions about parking. He congratulated 
the planning officers and Members for creating safe developments where 
residents got on with their neighbours. 

Ashford Borough Council had used the Kent Design Guide and Interim Guidance 
Note 3 as the basis for their Residential Parking SPD. Other district councils had 
since expressed interest in making their own documents based on Ashford’s. He 
confirmed that Local Planning Authorities were free to amend the controls to fit 
local circumstances; local plans would take precedence as the Kent Design Guide 
was only meant to be a framework. 

The Chairman was happy a more flexible approach was being taken as the 
Council was still dealing with the consequences of the formerly strict 1.5 spaces 
rule. 

In response to a question the Development Planning Manager clarified that he 
believed the relaxation of maxima was still in line with the green agenda. The 
Transport Strategy advocated giving as many options to residents as possible. 
People may still own cars even if they used public transport. In the Sevenoaks 
district it was common for residents to use cars to get to their nearest appropriate 
railway station. 

The Chairman thanked the KCC Officers. She believed the information provided a 
basis for further thought. 

 
18. PLANNING ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT  

 



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - 7 December 2011 

3 

 

A schedule of minor additions and explanations was circulated to Members. The 
Report covered the period 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2011 and compared the 
progress of the Local Development Framework against the Local Development 
Scheme as well as considering the success of policies. The Core Strategy had 
been adopted in February 2011, towards the end of the monitoring period, and so 
more information would be known about its effects in the Monitoring Report for 
2011-12. 

The Planning Policy Officer notified the Group that, under the Localism Act, from 
January 2012 the Council would still be required to produce Monitoring Reports 
but they would no longer have to be submitted to the Secretary of State. The 
Chairman had found the Reports to be particularly useful. 

It was noted by the Officer that 281 housing units had been completed in 2010-11 
which was above the annual target of 165. The Council was on a trajectory to 
meet and exceed the targets set under the Core Strategy for 2026. 

In the rolling 5 year housing land supply a total of 1072 units were expected or had 
been identified, which was 247 units above target. The draft National Planning 
Policy Framework stated that Local Authorities should demonstrate that housing 
land supply was 20% above the target. The Council would have met this standard 
in 2010-11 as the total was 29.9% above the target. 

A Member asked whether land supply could be relaxed to meet other community 
needs because it was above target. The Planning Services Manager reminded the 
Group that there were assumptions in the figures and a change in approach could 
put the targets at risk. Individual planned sites could be reviewed but a surplus of 
supply was required to make the target defensible. 

Members suggested that the housing unit targets in the Core Strategy were 
appropriate for the district and should not be amended lightly. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that: 

(a) the contents of the Annual Monitoring Report be noted and made publicly 
available; 

(b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor presentational changes 
and detailed amendments prior to publication to assist the clarity of the 
documents; and 

(c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the Portfolio 
Holder. 

 
19. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK TIMETABLE  

 
The Planning Services Manager informed Members that consultation had already 
been carried out for both site allocations and development management. These 
still needed to be combined into a single document incorporating formal 



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - 7 December 2011 

4 

 

consultation responses, be published and deposited for representations before 
being submitted for approval. 

He recommended that the publication stage be delayed until the final NPPF was 
published as it was likely significant changes could be made to the draft NPPF. If 
the Development Plan Document was not consistent with the final NPPF then it 
could be found to be unsound and it could be difficult to withdraw the document if 
publication had already taken place. The final NPPF was expected in April 2012. 

If the Allocations and Development Management DPD went ahead as scheduled 
there would still also be uncertainties regarding allocations in Swanley Town 
Centre and the land west of Blighs Meadow. 

Instead it was proposed that publication be delayed and the time used to bring 
forward a draft, combined Allocations and Development Management document 
following the consultation responses. Members could consider it subject to any 
further changes which could result from the final NPPF. 

In response to a question, the Planning Services Manager suggested a national 
document on future Traveller need would form part of the NPPF. 

Resolved: That the need to amend the timetable for the Allocations and 
Development Management DPD be noted. 

 
20. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 4 APRIL 2012  

 
It was agreed that the next meeting would be moved from Wednesday 4 April 
2012 to Monday 12 March 2012 at 5pm. 
 

21. SEVENOAKS RESIDENTIAL CHARACTER AREA ASSESSMENT SPD  
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a presentation about the Sevenoaks 
Residential Character Area Assessment Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD). 

The document was a commitment under policy SP1 of the Core Strategy. It had 
identified 15 area typologies and 166 sub-areas, covering Sevenoaks town, 
Riverhead, Dunton Green, Bessels Green and Chipstead. For each of these sub-
areas the SPD gave a description of its character, identified its historical context 
and noted local landmarks or features. 

In line with national guidance in Planning Policy Statement 3 it was a locally led 
document as local communities were involved in identifying characteristics they 
felt attracted or detracted from their area. This would help steer new development 
to fit in with existing characteristics. 

Consultation on the full document was to take place over 6 weeks in January and 
February 2012 and would be in line with the Statement of Community 
Involvement. The document would be available online, in the Council offices and 
in libraries and notification would go to those on the emailing list, those who went 



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - 7 December 2011 

5 

 

on the walkabouts in September 2011, to statutory consultees and it would also be 
advertised. It was expected that consultation responses would then be 
incorporated and considered by the Environment Select Committee and Cabinet in 
March or April 2012. 

Following a request it was agreed that, due to the document’s size, all local 
Members would be provided with those sections which related to their own ward. 
Officers were also considering allowing the public to purchase parts of the 
document, rather than having to buy the complete version. 

Action: Officers to provide the relevant parts of the Sevenoaks Residential 
Character Area Assessment SPD to each local ward Member. 

Resolved: That: 

(a) the draft Sevenoaks Residential Character Area Assessment SPD be 
agreed for public consultation; 

(b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor presentational 
 changes and detailed amendments prior to publication to assist the 
clarity of the document; and 

(c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the 
Portfolio Holder. 

 
22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 4.35 PM 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 
 


